Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
BERNARD DEGROEVE			11/10/2000	
CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN			11/10/2000	
SHREYAS D. GUPTA			11/10/2000	
KEVIN L. MELLYN			11/10/2000	
MORIO ALEXANDER			11/10/2000	
CRAIG MONDSCHEIN			11/21/2000	
GRAHAM BAILEY			11/21/2000	
MATTHEW SAAL			11/10/2000	
JAN PETROONS			11/20/2000	
Internal Address: City:	17TH FLOOR NEW YORK			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10005			
			Jumber	
Property Type				
Application Number	r:	11556912		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	(202)77 I be sent via US	78-2201 S Mail when the fax attempt is unsuc 5-1500	ccessful.	
Phone:				
Phone: Email:	patdcd	ocket@hunton.com		
Phone:	patdcdo e: YISUN	ocket@hunton.com		

REEL: 019052 FRAME: 0345

500244634

Address Line 2:SUITE 1200Address Line 4:WASHINGTON	N, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42950.000100	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yisun Song	
Total Attachments: 7 source=JPassn1#page1.tif source=JPassn1#page2.tif source=JPassn1#page3.tif source=JPassn1#page4.tif source=JPassn1#page5.tif source=JPassn1#page6.tif source=JPassn1#page7.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, BERNARD de GROEVE and JAN PETROONS, citizens of Belgium, residing in the State of New York and Alsemburg, Belgium, respectively, and having post office addresses of 15 Broad Street, 17th Floor, New York, NY 10005 and J. B. Woutersstraat 124, 1652 Alsemberg, Belgium respectively; CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN, SHREYAS D. GUPTA, KEVIN LAWRENCE MELLYN, MORIO ALEXANDER and CRAIG MONDSCHEIN, citizens of the United States, residing in the State of New York, and having post office addresses of 200 West 60th Street, Apt. 27G, New York, NY 10023, 1309 Madison Avenue, Apt. 3A, New York, NY 10128, 12 Leonard Road, Bronxville, New York 10708, 182 E. 95th Street, Apt. 4G, New York, NY 10128, and 2674 Kenny Avenue, Merrick, New York 11566, respectively; A. GRAHAM BAILEY, citizen of the United States, residing in the state of Connecticut and having a post office address of 9 Locust Street, Apt. 3, Greenwich, CT 06830; and MATTHEW SAAL, citizen of the United States, residing in the state of New Jersey and having a post office address of 100 E. Palisade Avenue, Englewood, NJ 07631, have made an invention for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States in United States Patent Application No. 09/638560 entitled "ELECTRONIC MULTIPARTY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SYSTEM" filed on August 14, 2000.

WHEREAS, MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office for the transaction of business at 15 Broad Street, 17th Floor, New York, New York 10005, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and any letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, the said BERNARD de GROEVE, JAN PETROONS, CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN, SHREYAS D. GUPTA, KEVIN LAWRENCE MELLYN, MORIO ALEXANDER, CRAIG MONDSCHEIN, A. GRAHAM BAILEY and MATTHEW SAAL, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar, lawful money of the United States, to us in hand paid by said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., and other valuable considerations the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention described in United States Patent Application No. 09/638560 entitled "ELECTRONIC MULITPARTY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SYSTEM", executed concurrently herewith, and any and all improvements thereon, and in and to said application and any division, continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention or improvements including all priority rights, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND WE, the said BERNARD de GROEVE, JAN PETROONS, CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN, SHREYAS D. GUPTA, KEVIN LAWRENCE MELLYN,

NEWYORK 4115366v1

MORIO ALEXANDER, CRAIG MONDSCHEIN, A. GRAHAM BAILEY and MATTHEW SAAL, do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., its successors and assigns;

AND WE, the said BERNARD de GROEVE, JAN PETROONS, CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN, SHREYAS D. GUPTA, KEVIN LAWRENCE MELLYN, MORIO ALEXANDER, CRAIG MONDSCHEIN, A. GRAHAM BAILEY and MATTHEW SAAL, for the consideration aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., its successors and assigns, that we have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and delivery without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said MIRADIANT GLOBAL NETWORK, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that we will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the said invention or improvements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said BERNARD de GROEVE, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

B.Q.C

COUNTY OF

STATE OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 10^{μ} day of 10^{μ} day of 10^{μ} day of methods, 2000, before me personally came BERNARD de GROEVE to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

)

Notary Public

NEWYORK 4115366v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

STATE OF COUNTY OF)

)

)

)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this $\frac{10^{\circ}}{10^{\circ}}$ day of <u>Northeber</u>, 2000, before me personally came CHRISTOPHER C. HANAN to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01PU6049428 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 10, 20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said SHREYAS D. GUPTA, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Shuff

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>10</u> day of <u>Normber</u>, 2000, before me personally came SHREYAS D. GUPTA to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

DEBORAH PUN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01PU6049428 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 10, 20

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said KEVIN LAWRENCE MELLYN, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

STATE OF COUNTY OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 10^{10} day of 10^{10} day of 10^{10} , 2000, before me personally came KEVIN LAWRENCE MELLYN to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

DEBORAH PUN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01PU6049428 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 10, 20

)

)

)

)

Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said MORIO ALEXANDER, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

STATE OF COUNTY OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 10^{-4} day of <u>Norembur</u>, 2000, before me personally came MORIO ALEXANDER to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

DEBORAH PUN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01PU6049428 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 10, 20 <u>6-2</u>

NEWYORK 4115366v1

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said CRAIG MONDSCHEIN, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this $2l^{-1}$ day of <u>November</u>, 2000, before me personally came CRAIG MONDSCHEIN to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

)

)

)

Notary Public DEBORAH PUN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01PU6049428 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 10, 20 <u>2</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said A. GRAHAM BAILEY, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>A</u> day of <u>Normber</u>, 2000, before me personally came A. GRAHAM BAILEY to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said MATTHEW SAAL, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

have

STATE OF COUNTY OF

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>10</u> day of <u>Novelor</u>, 2000, before me personally came MATTHEW SAAL to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

DEBORAH PUN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01PU0049498 Qualited in New York County Commission Expires October 10, 89

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said JAN PETROONS, have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.

KINGDOM OF BELGIUM CITY OF BRUSSELS SS. もとないた

NOV 2 0 2000

I, <u>flatel</u>, <u>m</u>. <u>Pomper</u>, Consul General of the United States of America, at <u>Bussels</u>, Belgium, duly commissioned and qualified; and residing at <u>Bussels</u>, Belgium, do hereby certify that on the <u>gotl</u> day of <u>howenles</u>, 2000, before me personally appeared JAN PETROONS to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

)

Consul General of the United States of America Joseph M. Pomper

Consul of the United States of America

Commission expiration date : not applicable

NEWYORK 4115366v1

RECORDED: 03/22/2007